

Queensland

Recording of Evidence Amendment Regulation (No. 2) 2023

Subordinate Legislation 2023 No. 155

made under the

Recording of Evidence Act 1962

Contents

			Page
1	Short title	9	2
2	Commencement		2
3	Regulation amended		2
4	Insertion of new s 4AA		2
	4AA	Application of division	2
5	Amendment of s 5 (Provision of copies)		2
6	Insertion of new pt 2A		2
	Part 2A	Other matters	
	11A	Prescribed tribunal—Act, s 6	3
	11B	Prescribed judicial person for tribunal—Act, s 6	3

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the *Recording of Evidence Amendment Regulation (No. 2) 2023.*

2 Commencement

This regulation commences on 15 November 2023.

3 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the *Recording of Evidence Regulation* 2018.

4 Insertion of new s 4AA

Before section 4—

insert—

4AA Application of division

This division does not apply in relation to a copy of a record or a transcription of a record of a legal proceeding before the Mental Health Review Tribunal.

5 Amendment of s 5 (Provision of copies)

Section 5, note, 'Section 5B(3)(a) requires'—

omit, insert—

Sections 5B(3)(a) and 6(5)(a) require

6 Insertion of new pt 2A

After part 2—

insert—

Part 2A Other matters

11A Prescribed tribunal—Act, s 6

For section 6(1) of the Act, the Mental Health Review Tribunal is prescribed.

11B Prescribed judicial person for tribunal—Act, s

For section 6(2) of the Act, the president of the Mental Health Review Tribunal is prescribed for the tribunal.

2023 SL No. 155 Page 3

Endnotes

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 2 November 2023.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 3 November 2023.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of Justice and Attorney-General.

© State of Queensland 2023